
General $2,412,139
Capital Outlay $4,663,686
Special Education $418,715

Ending Fund Balance

Agricultural $1.223
Owner Occupied $2.737
Other Non-Ag/Utilities $5.664
Special Education $1.488

Bond Redemption $0.335
Capital Outlay $2.257

2024 Payable 2025 Levy 
per Thousand

$3,882,218
$0

$0

General Aid
Special Education

Extraordinary Cost Fund*

$3,882,218Total State Aid

State Aid Funding

2024 Payable 2025
Taxable Valuations

Agricultural $324,767,623
Owner Occupied $735,003,730
Other Non-Ag/Utilities $396,916,477

Total $1,456,687,830

December 2024 Federal Child Count*

14.3
50.6%

80.8

$59,998Average Teacher Salary
Avg Years of Experience
% with Advanced Degrees

Student to Staff Ratio

Certified Instructional Staff 

14.5

Teaching Staff Data

KG-8 741.610
9-12 363.646

782.169
383.890

Average Daily 
Attendance

Average Daily 
Membership

Total 1,105.256 1,166.059

Student Data

Fall 2024 PK-12 Enrollment 1,169

Open Enrolled Students Rec'd 59

District Dropout Rate 1.2%

% Special Needs Students* 16.3%
% Eligible for Free/Reduced Lunch** 24.6%

District Attendance Rate

Number of Graduates

94.8%

83

Classroom Staff 0.0

Enrollment Data

Cost per ADM*

* Includes selected expenditures from 
General, Capital Outlay, and Special 

Education

Area in Square Miles: 251

Fall 2024 K-12 Fall Enrollment 1,169

Educational Funds $10,494

Sparsity $0

Fall 2024 State Aid Fall Enrollment 1,172.18

American College Test 
(ACT) *

Number Tested

English

45

Math
Reading
Science
Composite Score

22.1
22.3
20.9

21.4
21.8

190

2024-2025 Profile of Madison Central 39-2

Home County: Lake

*No ACT data displayed when less 
than ten students are reported.

* District has an opt out of 
general fund levy.

PK 0.000 0.000

800 NE 9th St, Madison, SD 57042

* Represents approved amount paid to district.

* Child Count data not displayed when student count <10.

Impact Aid $0

** No Free/Red. Lunch Eligible data are displayed when > 90%.

State Aid
Teacher Compensation

Average Teacher Compensation $74,527

as of 01/20/2026



Bond Redemption $472,543
Capital Projects $0

Other Fund Data

K-12 Instruction $5,633,982
PK Instruction $0
Adult Instruction $0

$1,666,330
$131,391

$0

General Special Education

Expenditure by Fund

Community Services $8,723
Non-Programmed $0
Debt Service $0
Co-Curricular $540,938

$0
$0
$0
$0

Local $5,228,091
County $75,999

State $4,102,083
Federal $407,367
Total $9,813,541

$3,140,540
$4,067

$0
$229,680

$2,111,765
$2,792

$0
$305,134

General Capital Outlay Special Education

$3,374,287 $2,419,692

Revenue by Fund

Impact Aid

$18,739

Capital Outlay

Student/Staff Services
Administration Services

Transportation Services
Other Support Services

Food Service

Revenue Expenditures

$0
$0

$617,843
$1,106,093

$450,290
$31,361

$75,337
$0

$262,009
$908

$0
$0

$51,504
$152,739

$303,857
$125,869

$56,996
$138,528

$480,814
$0

$16,470

$689,239

Operation/Maint. Services
Fac./Acquis./Const. Services
Fiscal Services

K-12 Instruction
PK Instruction
Adult Instruction

Community Services
Non-Programmed
Debt Service
Co-Curricular
Total Expenditures

Student/Staff Services
Administration Services

Transportation Services
Other Support Services

Operation/Maint. Services

Fiscal Services
Fac./Acquis./Const. Services

$247,498 $0 $0
$0 $1,219,158 $0

$1,357,724 $146,684 $0

Salary Property Other
$5,582,128

$99,350
$0

$512,853
$863,321
$180,821

$0
$429,616
$274,722
$242,744

$17,072
$0
$0

$325,976

$1,350,573
$29,877

$0
$128,420
$277,607

$52,552
$0

$132,566
$62,793
$60,684

$2,466
$0
$0

$56,397

$226,801
$0
$0

$256,812
$54,619
$12,437

$0
$664,656

$80,141
$176,682

$7,925
$0
$0

$105,857

$639,749
$2,164

$0
$66,422

$4,057
$643

$0
$123,711

$88,187
$421,309

$0
$0
$0

$164,654

$190,301
$0
$0

$25,837
$0
$0

$1,219,158
$30,250

$229,052
$0
$0
$0
$0

$39,438

$0
$0
$0

$6,694
$32,357

$1,046
$0

$123,608
$34,401
$33,607

$0
$0

$524,046
$1,355

*Expenditure category data in the above table includes the sum of ALL K-12 funds operated by the district.

Benefit Supply

Expenditure by Object Categories*

Purchased Service

Madison Central 39-2

Other Enterprise

$0

$692,141 $764,227

$9,994,453 $2,597,578 $2,422,972Total Expenditures

$8,528,601 $2,153,935 $1,585,930 $1,510,896 $1,734,036 $757,115


