



as of 01/20/2026

2024-2025 Profile of Madison Central 39-2

800 NE 9th St, Madison, SD 57042

Home County: Lake

Area in Square Miles: 251

Student Data	
Fall 2024 PK-12 Enrollment	1,169
Fall 2024 K-12 Fall Enrollment	1,169
Fall 2024 State Aid Fall Enrollment	1,172.18
Open Enrolled Students Rec'd	59
December 2024 Federal Child Count*	190
% Special Needs Students*	16.3%
% Eligible for Free/Reduced Lunch**	24.6%
District Dropout Rate	1.2%
District Attendance Rate	94.8%
Student to Staff Ratio	14.5
Number of Graduates	83

* Child Count data not displayed when student count <10.

** No Free/Red. Lunch Eligible data are displayed when > 90%.

Teaching Staff Data	
Average Teacher Salary	\$59,998
Avg Years of Experience	14.3
% with Advanced Degrees	50.6%
Certified Instructional Staff	80.8
Classroom Staff	0.0

American College Test (ACT) *

English	20.9
Math	22.3
Reading	22.1
Science	21.4
Composite Score	21.8
Number Tested	45

*No ACT data displayed when less than ten students are reported.

State Aid Teacher Compensation

Average Teacher Compensation \$74,527

Enrollment Data		
Average Daily Attendance	Average Daily Membership	
PK	0.000	0.000
KG-8	741.610	782.169
9-12	363.646	383.890
Total	1,105.256	1,166.059

State Aid Funding	
General Aid	\$3,882,218
Special Education	\$0
Sparsity	\$0
Extraordinary Cost Fund*	\$0
Total State Aid	\$3,882,218

* Represents approved amount paid to district.

Ending Fund Balance

General	\$2,412,139
Capital Outlay	\$4,663,686
Special Education	\$418,715
Impact Aid	\$0

Cost per ADM*

Educational Funds \$10,494

* Includes selected expenditures from General, Capital Outlay, and Special Education

2024 Payable 2025 Taxable Valuations	
Agricultural	\$324,767,623
Owner Occupied	\$735,003,730
Other Non-Ag/Utilities	\$396,916,477
Total	\$1,456,687,830

2024 Payable 2025 Levy per Thousand

Agricultural	\$1.223
Owner Occupied	\$2.737
Other Non-Ag/Utilities	\$5.664
Special Education	\$1.488
Capital Outlay	\$2.257
Bond Redemption	\$0.335

* District has an opt out of general fund levy.

Madison Central 39-2

Revenue by Fund

	General	Capital Outlay	Special Education
Local	\$5,228,091	\$3,140,540	\$2,111,765
County	\$75,999	\$4,067	\$2,792
State	\$4,102,083	\$0	\$0
Federal	\$407,367	\$229,680	\$305,134
Total	\$9,813,541	\$3,374,287	\$2,419,692

Other Fund Data

	Revenue	Expenditures
Impact Aid	\$0	
Bond Redemption	\$480,814	\$472,543
Capital Projects	\$0	\$0
Food Service	\$692,141	\$764,227
Other Enterprise	\$16,470	\$18,739

Expenditure by Fund

	General	Capital Outlay	Special Education
K-12 Instruction	\$5,633,982	\$689,239	\$1,666,330
PK Instruction	\$0	\$0	\$131,391
Adult Instruction	\$0	\$0	\$0
Student/Staff Services	\$617,843	\$75,337	\$303,857
Administration Services	\$1,106,093	\$0	\$125,869
Fiscal Services	\$247,498	\$0	\$0
Fac./Acquis./Const. Services	\$0	\$1,219,158	\$0
Operation/Maint. Services	\$1,357,724	\$146,684	\$0
Transportation Services	\$450,290	\$262,009	\$56,996
Other Support Services	\$31,361	\$908	\$138,528
Community Services	\$8,723	\$0	\$0
Non-Programmed	\$0	\$0	\$0
Debt Service	\$0	\$51,504	\$0
Co-Curricular	\$540,938	\$152,739	\$0
Total Expenditures	\$9,994,453	\$2,597,578	\$2,422,972

Expenditure by Object Categories*

	Salary	Benefit	Purchased Service	Supply	Property	Other
K-12 Instruction	\$5,582,128	\$1,350,573	\$226,801	\$639,749	\$190,301	\$0
PK Instruction	\$99,350	\$29,877	\$0	\$2,164	\$0	\$0
Adult Instruction	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Student/Staff Services	\$512,853	\$128,420	\$256,812	\$66,422	\$25,837	\$6,694
Administration Services	\$863,321	\$277,607	\$54,619	\$4,057	\$0	\$32,357
Fiscal Services	\$180,821	\$52,552	\$12,437	\$643	\$0	\$1,046
Fac./Acquis./Const. Services	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$1,219,158	\$0
Operation/Maint. Services	\$429,616	\$132,566	\$664,656	\$123,711	\$30,250	\$123,608
Transportation Services	\$274,722	\$62,793	\$80,141	\$88,187	\$229,052	\$34,401
Other Support Services	\$242,744	\$60,684	\$176,682	\$421,309	\$0	\$33,607
Community Services	\$17,072	\$2,466	\$7,925	\$0	\$0	\$0
Non-Programmed	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0
Debt Service	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$524,046
Co-Curricular	\$325,976	\$56,397	\$105,857	\$164,654	\$39,438	\$1,355
Total Expenditures	\$8,528,601	\$2,153,935	\$1,585,930	\$1,510,896	\$1,734,036	\$757,115

*Expenditure category data in the above table includes the sum of ALL K-12 funds operated by the district.